

No. 12-1461

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
APPELLEE**

v.

**TAREK MEHANNA,
APPELLANT**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

**CARMEN M. ORTIZ
United States Attorney
District of Massachusetts**

**MYTHILI RAMAN
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division**

**JOHN P. CARLIN
Acting Assistant Attorney
General
National Security Division**

**DENIS J. MCINERNEY
Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division**

**JOSEPH F. PALMER
JEFFREY D. GROHARING
Attorneys
National Security Division**

**ELIZABETH D. COLLERY
Attorney, Appellate Section
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., Room 1264
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-3891
liza.collery@usdoj.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
1. Overview.....	6
2. Mehanna Radicalizes: “Make Death What You Seek”.....	7
3. Mehanna’s “Good Crew”.....	10
4. The 9/11 Attacks: “This Mission So Blessed”.....	10
5. Mehanna Goes To Yemen In Search Of Al-Qa’ida And Jihad: “We’re Actually Doing it”.....	11
6. Doing What We Can “While We’re Stuck Here”.....	18
A. Mehanna Trolls For New Jihadists Among Local Youth.....	19
B. Mehanna Joins the “Media Wing” of Al-Qa’ida In Iraq.....	20
7. Maldonado Calls Mehanna To Jihad In Somalia: “There’s No Other Life Except For This”.....	26
8. Mehanna Attempts To Avoid Detection, Lies To The FBI And Works To Get Everyone “On The Same Page”.....	28
9. The Defense Case.....	30

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	33
ARGUMENT.....	39
I. MEHANNA’S “NON-SPEECH” CHALLENGES LACK MERIT.	39
A. Overwhelming Evidence Regarding The Yemen Trip Supports Mehanna’s Convictions On Counts I-IV.	39
1. Standard Of Review.....	39
2. The Purpose Of The Yemen Trip.	40
3. An Intent To Commit Murder.	44
4. A Substantial Step.	45
5. An Al-Qa’ida Link.....	47
6. Mehanna’s Claim That He Did Not Intend Or Agree To Kill While Abroad.	48
7. The “Legal Impossibility” Claim.....	49
B. The Attorney General Was Not Plainly Required To Issue A Certification Under 18 U.S.C. 2332(d) In Connection With Counts II and III.	52
C. The Court Should Reject Mehanna’s Variance Claims And Evidentiary Challenges.	53
1. Standards of Review.....	53
2. Co-Conspirators In The United Kingdom.	54
3. Evidence Regarding The Domestic Attacks.	56

4.	Abousamra’s Trips To Pakistan.	57
5.	Mehanna’s Discussion With Maldonado And Hammami.	58
6.	Abuzahra’s Statements To Masood About Why He Returned From Abroad.	59
7.	Abousamra’s Statements Before And After The Yemen Trip.....	60
II.	THE COURT SHOULD REJECT MEHANNA’S FIRST AMENDMENT ARGUMENTS.....	61
A.	Mehanna’s Sufficiency-Of-The-Evidence Challenge.....	61
1.	The Jury’s General Guilty Verdicts On Counts I-III Eliminate Any Sufficiency Challenge Related To Mehanna’s “Speech” Activities.....	61
2.	The Evidence Relating To Mehanna’s Propaganda Campaign Was Sufficient To Sustain The Jury’s Verdicts On Counts I-III.	63
a.	<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project.</i>	63
b.	The Sufficiency Of The Evidence.....	66
B.	Mehanna’s Jury Instruction Challenges.....	69
1.	No Instructional Error Occurred.....	71
2.	Any Instructional Error Relating To Mehanna’s Propaganda Activities Was Harmless.....	75

III.	MEHANNA’S TRIAL ERROR CLAIMS LACK MERIT.	77
A.	The District Court Properly Admitted Evidence Under Fed. R. Evid. 403.	77
B.	No <i>Brady</i> Violation Occurred.	86
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Excluding Expert Testimony.	88
1.	Background.	88
2.	Discussion.	89
IV.	MEHANNA’S LIES ABOUT MALDONADO WERE MATERIAL.	92
V.	MEHANNA’S “SPILLOVER” CLAIM LACKS MERIT.	94
VI.	MEHANNA’S BELOW-GUIDELINES SENTENCE SHOULD BE UPHELD.	95
A.	The Sentencing Proceeding.	95
B.	Discussion.	98
	CONCLUSION.	101
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.	103
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	104

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bachellar v. Maryland, , 397 U.S. 564 (1970). 69

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963). 3, 87

Brandenburg v. Ohio, 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... 65

Brogan v. United States, 522 U.S. 398 (1998)..... 93

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... 88

Dennis v. United States, 341 U.S. 494 (1951). 62

Griffin v. United States, 502 U.S. 46 (1991)..... 62, 69

Hedgpeth v. Pulido, 555 U.S. 57 (2008)..... 75

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S.Ct. 2705 (2010). passim

Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael, 526 U.S. 137 (1999). 89

Kungys v. United States, 485 U.S. 759 (1988)..... 93

McConnell v. Federal Election Commission, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 67

Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)..... 75, 76

Peugh v. United States, Supreme Court No. 12-42..... 100

Pinkerton v. United States, 328 U.S. 640 (1946)..... 45

Skilling v. United States, 130 S.Ct. 2896 (2010)..... 75

<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 132 S.Ct. 627 (2012).	87
<i>United States v. Abu Jihaad</i> , 630 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010)	82, 84
<i>United States v. Al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008).	85
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 670 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2012).	70
<i>United States v. Amawi</i> , 695 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2012).	45
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 405 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2005).	70
<i>United States v. Bedore</i> , 455 F.2d 1109 (9th Cir. 1972).	94
<i>United States v. Benkahla</i> , 530 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008).	85
<i>United States v. Burgos</i> , 254 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2001)	45
<i>United States v. Capes</i> , 486 F.3d 711 (1st Cir. 2007).	62
<i>United States v. Chiaradio</i> , 684 F.3d 265 (1st Cir. 2012).	40
<i>United States v. Coppola</i> , 671 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 843 (2013).	76
<i>United States v. Cruzado-Laureano</i> , 404 F.3d 470 (1st Cir. 2005).	99
<i>United States v. David</i> , 940 F.2d 722 (1st Cir. 1991).	72
<i>United States v. DeCicco</i> , 439 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2006).	54
<i>United States v. DeCologero</i> , 530 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2008)	87
<i>United States v. Dellosantos</i> , 649 F.3d 109 (1st Cir. 2011).	56, 57
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 300 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2002).	40
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 449 F.3d 194 (1st Cir. 2006).	47

<i>United States v. Doyon</i> , 194 F.3d 207 (1st Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>United States v. Edgar</i> , 82 F.3d 499 (1st Cir. 1996).....	92
<i>United States v. El-Mezain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S.Ct. 525 (2012).....	80, 82, 84
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....	45
<i>United States v. Felton</i> , 417 F.3d 97 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2378 (2012).....	84
<i>United States v. Gentles</i> , 619 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2010).....	78
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 478 F.3d 440 (1st Cir. 2007).....	99
<i>United States v. Goergen</i> , 683 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	98
<i>United States v. Hallock</i> , 941 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1991).....	54
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004) .	85
<i>United States v. Hassoun</i> , 476 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2007) .	50
<i>United States v Hirst</i> , 2012 WL 3583044 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 20, 2012).....	94
<i>United States v. Innamorati</i> , 996 F.2d 456 (1st Cir. 1993).....	87
<i>United States v. Jayyousi</i> , 657 F.3d 1085 (11th Cir. 2011) .	51
<i>United States v. Kumar</i> , 617 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2010).....	100
<i>United States v. Maloney</i> , 71 F.3d 645 (7th Cir. 1995).....	73
<i>United States v. Mangual-Santiago</i> , 562 F.3d 411 (1st Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>United States v. Maryea</i> , 704 F.3d 55 (1st Cir. 2013).....	68

United States v. McBane, 433 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 93

United States v. McKeeve, 131 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 80

United States v. Medina-Martinez, 396 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 40

United States v. Meises, 645 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 42

United States v. Merlino, 592 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2010)..... 40

United States v. Mubayyid, 658 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 54, 84

United States v. Najera Jimenez, 593 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2010). 93

United States v. Neder, 197 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 93

United States v. Nestor, 574 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 73

United States v. Newton, 326 F.3d 253 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 55

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993)..... 54

United States v. Olbres, 61 F.3d 967 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 40

United States v. Ortland, 109 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 100

United States v. Paulino, 445 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 86

United States v. Petrozziello, 548 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1977) 56

United States v. Pierre, 484 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2007) 54, 56

United States v. Rivera-Donate, 682 F.3d 120 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 59

United States v. Rodriguez, 525 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2008). 54

United States v. Rodriguez, 630 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2010). 98, 101

United States v. Saccoccia, 58 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 57, 60

United States v. Safavian, 649 F.3d 688 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 93

United States v. Salameh, 152 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 84

United States v. Sasso, 695 F.3d 25 (1st Cir. 2012) 70

United States v. Sebagala, 256 F.3d 59 (1st Cir. 2001)..... 92

United States v. Seng Tan, 674 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 53

United States v. Service Deli Inc., 151 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 93

United States v. Shaw, 670 F.3d 360 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 40, 41

United States v. Shay, 57 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 89, 90

United States v. Shinderman, 515 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 2008)..... 78

United States v. Siddiqui, 699 F.3d 690 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 52

United States v. Siddons, 660 F.3d 699 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 100

United States v. Skilling, 638 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2011),
cert. denied, 132 S.Ct. 1905 (2012)..... 76

United States v. Spock, 416 F.2d 165 (1st Cir. 1969)..... 66

United States v. Stefanik, 674 F.3d 71 (1st Cir.),
cert. denied, 132 S.Ct. 2118 (2012)..... 70

United States v. Stevens, 640 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 92

United States v. Symonevich, 688 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 70

United States v. Tavares, 705 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 53, 78, 100

United States v. Tobin, 480 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2007). 69

United States v. Trainor, 477 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007). 95

United States v. Turner, 551 F.3d 657 (7th Cir. 2008). 93

United States v. Weiss, 630 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2010). 100

United States v. White, 270 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2001). 93

United States v. Yousef, 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003). 52

United States v. Zannino, 895 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1990). 55

Yates v. United States, 354 U.S. 298 (1957). 63

FEDERAL STATUTES and RULES

18 U.S.C. 956 2, 4, 5, 77

18 U.S.C. 1001 5

18 U.S.C. 1001(a)(2) passim

18 U.S.C. 2332 4, 48

18 U.S.C. 2332(b) 48, 52

18 U.S.C. 2332(d) 1, 34, 52

18 U.S.C. 2339A passim

18 U.S.C. 2339A(b)(1) 64

18 U.S.C. 2339B 4

18 U.S.C. 2339B(a)(1) 64

18 U.S.C. 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. 3553A.....	39, 97
18 U.S.C. 3742(a).	1
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	53, 54
Fed. R. Evid. 403.	3, 37, 77
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E).....	34, 57, 59
Fed. R. Evid. 804(b)(3).....	58

FEDERAL SENTENCING GUIDELINES

Sentencing Guidelines Ch. 3 Pt. D.....	95
Sentencing Guidelines § 5, Part A, n.2.	95
Sentencing Guidelines § 1B1.11.....	98, 99
Sentencing Guidelines § 2A1.5.....	95, 98, 101
Sentencing Guidelines § 3A1.2(a)(1)(A).....	96

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	67
